the Group’s management has elected, at initial recognition, to irrevocably designate an equity investment
at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Gains and losses on equity investments at FVTPL are included in the ‘Other operating income’ caption in
the income statement.

The following table and the accompanying notes explain the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and
the new measurement categories and amounts under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets at
January 1, 2018.

 THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
December 31, 2018

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

Financial assets (cont’d)

(b) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (cont’d)

  Group

Note

Original classification

under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39
Carrying

 amount at
December 31,

2017

$’000

Impairmentlosses

$’000

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
January 1,

2018

$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 12,214,487   -   12,214,487

Resale agreements  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 14,320,770 (  52,083) 14,268,687

Accounts receivable   Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,273,233   -   3,273,233

Corporate bonds  (ii),(iii) Loans and receivables FVOCI 11,467,552 (346,892) 11,120,660

Loans receivable (iv) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 44,069,750 (360,630) 43,709,120
Quoted equities:
FVTPL  FVTPL FVTPL 87,374   -   87,374
Available-for-sale  Available-for-sale FVOCI 372,300   -   372,300

Units in unit trust funds (i) FVTPL
Mandatory at
FVTPL 1,701,751   -   1,701,751

Certificates of deposits
JMD (ii) Loans and receivables

Amortised cost 1,408,230 (   2,691) 1,405,539

Loans and receivables (iv) Loans and receivables

FVOCI 133,989 (   446) 133,543

Available-for-sale  Available for sale

FVOCI 19,627,169 (  57,668) 19,569,501

Foreign government
securities  Available-for-sale

FVOCI 5,619,518 (118,361) 5,501,157

Certificate of deposit USD  Available-for-sale

FVOCI 1,370,847 (   3,088) 1,367,759

Unquoted equities Available for sale

FVOCI 3,361 - 3,361

Total financial assets   115,670,331 (941,859) 114,728,472

26

 THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
December 31, 2018

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

Financial assets (cont’d)

(b) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (cont’d)

  Group

Note

Original classification

under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39
Carrying

 amount at
December 31,

2017

$’000

Impairmentlosses

$’000

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
January 1,

2018

$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 12,214,487   -   12,214,487

Resale agreements  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 14,320,770 (  52,083) 14,268,687

Accounts receivable   Loans and receivables Amortised cost 3,273,233   -   3,273,233

Corporate bonds  (ii),(iii) Loans and receivables FVOCI 11,467,552 (346,892) 11,120,660

Loans receivable (iv) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 44,069,750 (360,630) 43,709,120
Quoted equities:
FVTPL  FVTPL FVTPL 87,374   -   87,374
Available-for-sale  Available-for-sale FVOCI 372,300   -   372,300

Units in unit trust funds (i) FVTPL
Mandatory at
FVTPL 1,701,751   -   1,701,751

Certificates of deposits
JMD (ii) Loans and receivables

Amortised cost 1,408,230 (   2,691) 1,405,539

Loans and receivables (iv) Loans and receivables

FVOCI 133,989 (   446) 133,543

Available-for-sale  Available for sale

FVOCI 19,627,169 (  57,668) 19,569,501

Foreign government
securities  Available-for-sale

FVOCI 5,619,518 (118,361) 5,501,157

Certificate of deposit USD  Available-for-sale

FVOCI 1,370,847 (   3,088) 1,367,759

Unquoted equities Available for sale

FVOCI 3,361 - 3,361

Total financial assets   115,670,331 (941,859) 114,728,472

27

VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY
103 104

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

 THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
December 31, 2018

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

Financial assets (cont’d)

(b) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (cont’d)

  Society

(i) Under IAS 39, certain investments in unit trusts were designated as at FVTPL because they were managed on a fair
value basis and their performance was monitored on this basis. Other investments in unit trusts were classified as
available-for-sale measured at FVOCI.  These assets have all been classified as mandatorily measured at fair value
through profit or loss (FVTPL) under IFRS 9.

(ii) Certain Government of Jamaica securities, corporate bonds and certificates of deposits were classified as held-to-

maturity under IAS 39.  Based on an assessment of the business model, it has determined that these securities are
held within an overall portfolio to collect the contractual cash flows as well as to sell.  These securities have therefore
been reclassified to fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) under IFRS 9, in accordance with the
business model assessment.

Note

Original
classification under

IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39
Carrying

 amount at
December 31,

2017

$’000

Impairment
losses

$’000

IFRS 9
carrying

amount at
January 1,

2018

$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 9,315,007   -   9,315,007

Resale agreements  Loans and receivables Amortised cost 12,283,910 (  45,106) 12,238,804

Accounts receivable   Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,336,539   -   2,336,539

Corporate bonds  (ii),(iii) Loans and receivables FVOCI 11,322,315 (346,892) 10,975,423

Loans receivable (iv) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 44,118,134 (356,158) 43,761,976
Units in unit trust funds (i) FVTPL Mandatory at FVTPL 1,518,115   -   1,518,115
Certificates of deposits JMD (ii) Loans and receivables Amortised cost 861,055 (   1,418) 859,637
Government of Jamaica

securities: (ii)
Loans and receivables (iv) Loans and receivables FVOCI 94,471 (   328) 94,143
Available-for-sale Available for sale FVOCI 11,179,958 ( 32,270) 11,147,688

Foreign government   securities  Available-for-sale FVOCI 4,274,809 (  95,128) 4,179,681
Certificate of deposit USD  Available-for-sale FVOCI 333,550 (   94) 333,456
Unquoted equities  Available for sale FVOCI   39   -   39

Total financial assets   97,637,902 (877,394) 96,760,508

 THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
December 31, 2018

4. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

Financial assets (cont’d)

(b) Classification and measurement of financial instruments (cont’d)

(iii) Certain investments with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Group has the
positive intent and ability to hold to maturity were classified as held-to-maturity under IAS 39. As
permitted by IFRS 9, the Group has designated these at the date of initial application as measured at

[…]

institution -   12,046,079 -   -   -   12,046,079
Other borrowings -   -   1,087,792 -   -   1,087,792
Other liabilities   -   -   -   -   507,675   507,675
Total financial
   liabilities   -   66,053,056 15,540,636   8,641,298   507,675 90,742,665
Total interest rate
   sensitivity gap * 3,170,461 (  4,427,540) (  3,861,582)   7,891,963 4,121,935   6,895,237
Cumulative gap 3,170,461 (  1,257,079) (  5,118,661)   2,773,302 6,895,237   -

*  The gap is in relation to items recognised in the statement of financial position. There are no “off

balance sheet” exposures.

 Sensitivity to interest rate movements

The following table shows the effect on surplus and reserves of a reasonably possible change in interest
rates. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2017.

  Group   Society
  2018

  Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

 Jamaica dollar 100bps 100bps 100bps 100bps
 Foreign currencies 100bps 100bps 100bps 100bps

 Effect on surplus 10,336 (   10,451) 60,750 (   60,750)
 Effect on reserves (1,980,205) 2,250,115 (1,540,842) 1,728,155

66

 THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
December 31, 2018

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

 (b) Market risks (cont’d)

 (i) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

  Society
  2017
 Immediately Within  Three to  Over 12 Non-rate
 rate sensitive 3 months 12 months  months sensitive Total
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash and cash
   equivalents 2,820,230 5,472,696 247,164 -   774,917 9,315,007
Investments  350,231 2,022,438 9,345,348 16,348,141 1,518,154 29,584,312
Resale agreements -   10,012,248 2,086,542 185,120 -   12,283,910
Loans - 44,118,134 - - - 44,118,134
Other assets   -   -   -   -   2,336,539   2,336,539
Total financial
   assets 3,170,461 61,625,516 11,679,054 16,533,261 4,629,610 97,637,902

Savings fund -   54,006,977 14,452,844 8,641,298 -   77,101,119
Due to specialised
   institution -   12,046,079 -   -   -   12,046,079
Other borrowings -   -   1,087,792 -   -   1,087,792
Other liabilities   -   -   -   -   507,675   507,675
Total financial
   liabilities   -   66,053,056 15,540,636   8,641,298   507,675 90,742,665
Total interest rate
   sensitivity gap * 3,170,461 (  4,427,540) (  3,861,582)   7,891,963 4,121,935   6,895,237
Cumulative gap 3,170,461 (  1,257,079) (  5,118,661)   2,773,302 6,895,237   -

*  The gap is in relation to items recognised in the statement of financial position. There are no “off

balance sheet” exposures.

 Sensitivity to interest rate movements

The following table shows the effect on surplus and reserves of a reasonably possible change in interest
rates. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2017.

  Group   Society
  2018

  Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

 Jamaica dollar 100bps 100bps 100bps 100bps
 Foreign currencies 100bps 100bps 100bps 100bps

[…]

Benefits paid (   200)   -   -   -
   133,500 146,700 (   49,200) 138,400

(c) Items in other comprehensive income

   Group   Society
  2018 2017 2018 2017
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Remeasurement (gain)/loss
   on obligation (266,800) 110,496 (   243,500) 103,196

(d) Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages)

   Group and Society

  2018 2017
  % %

 Financial assumptions:
 Discount rate 7.0 8.0
  Medical claims growth   5.0   7.0

 Statistical assumptions:

 Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables. The average

remaining life expectancy of an individual retiring at age 65 is 21 years for males and 26 years for females.

 (e) Sensitivity to changes in financial assumptions

 A one-half percentage (2017: one percentage) point change at the reporting date to one of the relevant
actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit
obligation by amounts shown below:

 THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
December 31, 2018

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ASSET/OBLIGATION (CONT’D)

 (ii) Other post employment benefits (cont’d)

 (e) Sensitivity to changes in financial assumptions (cont’d)

   Group
   2018   2017

  0.5% point 0.5% point 1% point 1% point
  increase decrease increase decrease
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

 Medical cost trend rate
   and rate of salary escalation 5,600 (167,500) 302,900 (223,800)
 Discount rate (167,500)   5,600 (223,800) 302,900

   Society

   2018   2017
  0.5% point 0.5% point 1% point 1% point
  increase decrease increase decrease
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

 Medical cost trend rate
   and rate of salary escalation 700 (162,000) 283,300 (209,300)
 Discount rate (462,000)   700 (209,300) 283,000

16. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES

   Society

   2018 2017
   $’000 $’000

Shares, at cost [see note 1(b)]  811,888 811,888
Current accounts   458,532   269,506
   1,270,420 1,081,394

17. INTEREST IN ASSOCIATE

 The carrying amount of interest in associated company represents the cost of shares acquired and the Group’s share

of post acquisition reserves in British Caribbean Insurance Company Limited (BCIC), as follows:

   Group   Society
  2018 2017 2018 2017
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Shares, at cost 659,200 659,200 659,200 659,200
Share of post-acquisition profits 413,472 435,620 -   -
Share of investment revaluation reserve   61,783   47,558   -   -
  1,134,455 1,142,378 659,200 659,200

84

 THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
December 31, 2018

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ASSET/OBLIGATION (CONT’D)

 (ii) Other post employment benefits (cont’d)

 (e) Sensitivity to changes in financial assumptions (cont’d)

   Group
   2018   2017

  0.5% point 0.5% point 1% point 1% point
  increase decrease increase decrease
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

 Medical cost trend rate
   and rate of salary escalation 5,600 (167,500) 302,900 (223,800)
 Discount rate (167,500)   5,600 (223,800) 302,900

   Society

   2018   2017
  0.5% point 0.5% point 1% point 1% point
  increase decrease increase decrease
  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

 Medical cost trend rate
   and rate of salary escalation 700 (162,000) 283,300 (209,300)
 Discount rate (462,000)   700 (209,300) 283,000

16. INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES

   Society

   2018 2017
   $’000 $’000

Shares, at cost [see note 1(b)]  811,888 811,888
Current accounts   458,532   269,506
   1,270,420 1,081,394

17. INTEREST IN ASSOCIATE

 The carrying amount of interest in associated company represents the cost of shares acquired and the Group’s share

of post acquisition reserves in British Caribbean Insurance Company Limited (BCIC), as follows:

   Group   Society
  2018 2017 2018 2017
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Shares, at cost 659,200 659,200 659,200 659,200
Share of post-acquisition profits 413,472 435,620 -   -
Share of investment revaluation reserve   61,783   47,558   -   -
  1,134,455 1,142,378 659,200 659,200

85

VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY
161 162

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

 THE VICTORIA MUTUAL BUILDING SOCIETY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
December 31, 2018

17. INTEREST IN ASSOCIATE (CONT’D)

The following table summarises the financial information of BCIC showing fair value adjustments on acquisition and
differences in accounting policies. The table also reconciles the summarised financial information to the carrying
amount of the Group’s interest in this associate.

 2018 2017
   $'000 $'000

Percentage ownership interest 31.5% 31.5%

Assets  12,878,761 11,119,254
Liabilities   (  9,592,784) (  7,733,968)
Net assets (100%)   3,285,977   3,385,286

Group’s share of net assets   1,035,083   1,066,365
Fair value adjustments and elimination of differences